

VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. BOX 194

**GOPHER LAND SERVICES** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washings Breef East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

	BEA	VER, WV	25813			25	5304	30	4-926-04	99
	PRINTED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP-V	A		F.O.B.	FREI	GHTTERMS
BID OPENING DA	5/2011	10/10/	2011			D.T.D. (		7710 MT1/D	01 20514	
	55555 Last-5005505	10/19/	155,155,055,055,055	CAT,			DEEV		01;30PM	
LINE	ai	JANTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
001		. 1	JВ		€62-73	_		*	*76	600
	RECLAI	MATION:	RESTO	RATI(	ON OF LAND	OTHI	R F	PROPERTIES		
	WEST IS SOIL CONTRACTOR RECLAIME THE	VIRGINIA LICITINO ACT TO A MATION O HARRIS A	DEPA BIDS ROVII F 2-A RANCH	RTMEN FROM E ALI CRE A I REFU	QUALIFIE LABOR AN	RONMENT CONTE MATE MINE PROJECT	ACT ACT IAI OJE	PROTECTION, CORS FOR A LS FOR THE ECT KNOWN AS		
	09/13 REQUII MANDA' THE BI BIDDE	/11 @ 10 RED TO A TORY PRI ID. NO R. ALSO L OVER 1	:00 A TTENI -BID ONE E	M. A THIS SHALI ERSON BIDS	LL INTERE MEETING. RESULT I MAY REPR WILL INVO	STED PARILUM FAILUM DISQUESENT NO LVE EXT	RTI IRE IALI IORE ENS	TO ATTEND TEFICATION OF THAN ONE	CH CH	
	POTENT OFFICT PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT THE BI	FIAL BII IAL DOCU ID. FA: SENTATIV SQUALIF: I ANY O' IDDER IS	DERS MENT LURE E NAM CATIO HER I RESE	TO COVERING TO PROPERTY OF COUMER CONSIDER	YING ATTE OVIDE YOU THE ATTEN THE BID. INTATION T LE FOR EN	THIS WENDANCE OF COMPARISON OF	LL AT NY HEE ATE	SERVE AS THE MANDATO AND ET WILL RESULUTE WILL NOT ATTENDANCE.	RE(	DEIVED
	SHEET WILL 1	. THE I	URCHA ME AN	SING Y RES E THE		AND THE TY FOR ATTENDA	A E	E SHEET. IN	W PL	JRCHASING MISION
SIGNATURE	Much	al X	20,		17	TELEPHONE4	8	70 7301	PATE 10/07	111
TITLE P	329			5-0	654300	)	T	ADDRESS CHAP	NGES TO BE NO	TED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division.

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. BOX 194

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**GOPHER LAND SERVICES** 

**BEAVER, WV 25813** 

#### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	NTED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			F.C	).B,		FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/	2011			,								
BID OPENING DATE		10/19/2	2011				BID C	PEN	IING T	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	1	TEM NUMB	ER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	ADDITION THEIR							. В]	DDER	S INC	CLUDE	
	ALL PO'THE STANORE TO PREBID	ARTING HAN 15	TIME MINUT	FOR T	HE PI	RE-BII THE BI	O. BII EGINNIN	DEF	RS WHO	O ARF E	RIVE	
	DIRECT	IONS TO	PREE	ID:								
	TRAVEL SOUTH O AT THE IS LOCA PAST TO	ON WV : HAVAC ATED O	103. TEME CR 1	THE S	ITE :	IS FOUNARY I	UND TUF	NII CH	NG OF: HURCH	F WV . Si	103 ITE	
	PLANS OFFICE PH. 30 FEE. NO CAS	AML&R 4-926- PAYMEN	, 601 0485 t T MUST	57TH JPON I BE I	ST., PAYME NADE	SE, O	OBTAINI CHARLES \$10.00 ECK OR	STOI NO	N, WV ON-RE	2530 FUND	04, ABLE	
	ехніві	Т 5										
	VIRGIN FREE W	FOR A ES EAC MIT AT HE BID VIT MU DENCE IONS O IA COD	PUBLE H VENI THE S THE ST BE OF THE F ARTE E. FA	OR THE CONTROL OF THE	PROVE HAT S' LOSED ED AN DOR'S ID, C E TO IT WI SUCH	MENT OF THE PROPERTY OF SUBMITED AND A SUBMITED AND	CONSTRUS A BII FIDAVIT -FREE WITTED LIANCE R 21 OI T THE SEE BID SEE	UCT: D FO WOR: WI' WI' SIG: SHA	ION C OR TH F COM KPLAC IH TH TH TH HE WE NED D LL RE	ONTRA E WOM PLAIM E E BIM E ST RUG-	ACT RK NCE D	
SIGNATURE //	<del>// /</del>	<del>/////////////////////////////////////</del>	X / c	SEERE	VERSE 8		ELEPHONE	*****	All Aller	201	DATE	10/09/11
TITLE	1, who	7	EIN /	1 0	1011		204	87		DRESS	CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
me PRI	-5	^	>:	0 0	654	500			AU	DITLOG	CHARAC	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE 3

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

$RF\zeta$	O COPY	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

GOPHER LAND SERVICES P.O. BOX 194 BEAVER, WV 25813 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	/IA	F.O.	В,		FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/2011			1/ 1/						
BID OPENING DATE:	10/19/	2011	********		BTD C	PENING T	IME	01	30PM
LINE C	UANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUM	MBER.	UNIT	PRIÇE		AMOUNT
								********	
NOTITO	E E E	dann	mrra	C COMMDA	מת דמ תר	שמשת שת	ODMED		
				S CONTRAC					
				HERWISE S					
				WILL BE					
PROCE			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						
				* *					
				CTOR OF I					
				NTRACT IN					
				THE MATI		N			
				RIOR QUAI		The second secon		M	
HERE		CIFICA	TITOMS	OF THE I	SID AND	CONTRACT			
neke.	14.								
WAGE	RATES:	THE CO	NTRA	TOR OR ST	JBCONTRA	CTOR SHA	LL PA	Y	
AND AND DESCRIPTION		Charles Company Company Company	COLORD CHOCK CONTRACTOR	DEPARTMEN	THE DIRECT SERVICE CORPORATE PROTECTION AND ADDRESS.	Contraction of the Contraction o			
RATES	AS EST	ABLISH	ED FO	R MCDOWEI	L COUNT	Y, PURSU	ANT		
				1-5A, ET,					
PREV	AILING	WAGE R	PATES	APPLY TO	THIS PR	OJECT.)			
	D A COLT CAN	7 2777	DHHH	NEWGEG MAI	ND 000 NT	D THID A HIT O	N OD		
				ENCES MAI					
				CONTAINE					
				TITUTE OF					
				RACT ARE					
]									
WORKE	RS' COM	PENSAT	'ION:	VENDOR :	S REQUI	RED TO P	ROVID	E	
A CEF	TIFICAT	# FRON	WORK	ERS' COMI	PENSATIO	N IF SUC	CESSF	UL.	
]		l 1							
			HECKE	D BELOW V	ATTT BE	A REQUIR	EMENT.		
UF TE	IS CONT	KACT:							
(xx)	TNSURAN	CE: ST	ICCESS	FUL VENDO	OR SHALL	FURNTSH	PROO	F	
				IABILITY		Large and the contract of the			
The state of the s	NCE OF		All the reserve of the second	UNLESS O	TOWNS TO SELECT THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF	The state of the s			
тне в	ID DOCU	MENTS ,		MINIMUM A					
COVER	AGE REQ	VIRED		50,000.	8				
DIOMATURE 4/1 A			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	************************		1 - /	DATE	
SIGNATURE MULLIP	4 50	se	*		TELEPHONE	890 73	01	DATE	10/09/11
TITLE PARC	F	EIN 5	5 1	065430	0	ADDI	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN DE	PONDING	TO REO		T NAME AND		IN SPACE AR	OVELA	RELE	D 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**BEAVER, WV 25813** 

DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

25304

RFQ COPY	8888
YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
American Control of the Control of t	A DEPARTMENT OF
	OFFICE OF AML&R
GOPHER LAND SERVICES	T 601 57TH STREET SE
P.O. BOX 194	CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINT	reD:	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/2								·
BID OPENING DATE:		10/19/2	011		BTD_C	PEI	NTNG TIME 01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	URNIS	H PROOF	OF E	UILDE	RANCE: SUCCESSERS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT C	SK	INSURANCE IN	
E M E I S S I	HE BII UBMIT' IDDER ATERIA ONDS I RREVOO OLVEN' TATE ( N LIE NDER ( CCEPTA	D PAYAB TED WIT SHALL AL BOND MAY BE CABLE I F SURET OF WEST U OF A \$100,00	LE TO H EAC ALSO FOR PROVI ETTER Y COM VIRG BOND 0. F	THE H BIL FURNI 100% DED I OF O PANY SINIA. WILL ERSON	NT (5%) OF THE TATE OF WEST VIOLENT OF WEST VIOLENT OF A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF A REDIT, OR BOND FAUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CRONLY BE ALLOWED THE 5% BID BOND, RIAL BOND.	RG T CE UR B ED FO HE	INIA, SHALL BE HE SUCCESSFUL OND AND LABOR/ HE CONTRACT. RTIFIED CHECK NISHED BY A USINESS IN THE IT SUBMITTED R PROJECTS CKS ARE NOT	
C	OND C	SUCCES	THE	ROOF	A TWO (2) YEAR NG SYSTEM WILL F R.			
* () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	***** ML COI EXPIRI OMPLE' VALUA' ONTRAG F THE IDDING	******* NTRACTO ATION I IE THIS IION TO CTOR. ORIGIN G DOCUM 3-9748	R INF ATE: ORIG DETE THIS AL OM	ORMATONIA	**************************************	ED YN IY ER YTT YVS	-0119 . YOU MUST AVS DATA AS AN AML 30 CFR 874.16. ACHED TO THE OFFICE AT	
SIGNATURE	4ha	DX	OC		TELEPHONE (	B	190 /301 DATE	13/09/11
TITLE	PS	F	EIN 5	5 0	654300		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP15546

5

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

dhuck bowman 304-558-2157

**GOPHER LAND SERVICES** P.O. BOX 194 **BEAVER, WV 25813** 

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE 08/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 10/19/2011 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL HERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, DAPITOL COMPLEX, HUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE PIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: GOPHER LAND SERVICES CONTRACTORS NAME: dontractors license #:. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A DOPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **TELEPHONE** OLO TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for GUOTATION DEP1554

**DEP15546** 

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO A TELENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **GOPHER LAND SERVICES** P.O. BOX 194 **BEAVER, WV 25813**

DATE PRINTED	TEI	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/2011							
BID OPENING DATE:	10/19/	2011		BID C	PEI	NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	YTITNAUC	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			***************************************		*******		
DESC EFFE		THE A	BOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VOI	D I	AND OF NO	5
COMP NOTI PRE- PROC	LETED WITCE TO PROCONSTRUCT	NSTRUTHIN 3 CEED TION C	CTION 65 CA IS RE ONFER 'HE SE	ENCE IS REQUIRED ECIFIC DATE ESTA	R ' EV	THE OFFICIAL ENT THAT A THE NOTICE TO	
THE BY C A TR PROV WORK THE CONT OF T FINA RESP FOR BE R WRIT CONT EXIS ANY CONT GUAR AT I	CONTRACTUSTOM OF ADE GUAR ISION, TO MANSHIP, CONTRACTOR FOR WORK. L. PAYMEN DOSIBILITOEFECTS EMEDIED FEN NOTICEN FAILURES RACTOR WOLLD AS EXPEN (C)	HE MATER ANTEE HE WOF SHALI OR BE NEIT SHAIL TY FOR APPEAR AT THE CE.  THE DUE THE DANY RIOD SEE.  THE CE BEING	ERIAL SUBJECT CUSTO K, BO CONSI YEAR HER T INEGI ING V EXPRE TO THE OF THE HALL NE-YI AN I	TENANCE:  S AND WORKMANSHI  ECT TO THE GUARA  TIVE TRADES. IN  M OR A SPECIAL OF  THE ACCEPTANCE OF IN  THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE  THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE  THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE  THE CONTRACT  THE ACCEPTANCE  ONE-YEAR GUARAN  THE PROJECT TO  THE ACCEPTANCE  NEGLIGENCE OR IN  THE ACCEPTANCE  NEGLIGENCE OR IN  THE ACCEPTANCE  THE THE CONTRACT  THE CONTRACT	UTE TO THE THE THE TENT OF THE THE TENT OF	EE ESTABLISHEI HE ABSENCE OF RANTEE IALS AND AL PAYMENT BY Y THE THE ACCEPTANCE E NOR THE R OF ATERIALS, AND E PERIOD SHAL TOR UPON  E PERIOD, THE HE CONDITIONS THE WORK. KMANSHIP OF PS DURING THE E CONTRACTOR  D SHALL NOT BE	3 3
SIGNATURE //	) //			VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	27	ONS DATE	10/60/11
SIGNATURE	short		20	TELEPHONE	0	10 1901	1901/11
TITLE PAPS		EIN 9	15-6	0634300		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**BEAVER, WV 25813** 

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15546** 

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

**CHUCK BOWMAN** 

304-558-2157

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **GOPHER LAND SERVICES** 601 57TH STREET SE P.O. BOX 194

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. 08/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE GUARANTEES (D) HURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS dontained Herein. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF HURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OF REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY dertified mail, return receipt requested) of intent TO TERMINATE IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND PROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (15) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREMARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HARRIS BRANCH REFUSE PILE" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY TERRADON CORPORATION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF THE FORM INCLUDED ALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 890 62 TITLE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

BFQ NUMBER **DEP15546**  8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **GOPHER LAND SERVICES** P.O. BOX 194 **BEAVER, WV 25813**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TE	RMS
08/25/											
BID OPENING DATE	∄	10/19/2	011	***************************************		BID O	PENING	TIME	01;	30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BER	U	NITPRICE		IUOMA	VT.
									*******		
#C = E	OF PAYN THE CON APPLICA	TRACTO	R BE	MADE	DEP'S INT WITHIN 60 `.	ENT THA DAYS A	T THE FTER R	PAYMENT ECEIPT O	TO F		
	FOR PAI COMPLET PAYMENT WORK CO	THE C TIAL F TED AT WILL T WILL TEMPLETE	ONTRA AYMEN THE T BE DE D IF	CTOR T BAS IME C TERMI BASEI	RTIAL PAY MAY, ON A ED ON THE F THE SUB NED FROM UPON UNI SED UPON	PERIOD AMOUNT MITTAL. THE ACT T MEASU	OF WO THE UAL QU RES OR	RK AMOUNT C ANTITY C	F		
	FOR BAI	NKRUPTO CT NULI	Y PRO	TECTI	NT THE VE ON, THE S AND TERM	TATE MA	Y DEEM	THIS			
	REV. 1,	/2005			0						
	PREFERI	ENCE FO	R USE	OF I	OMESTIC S	TEEL PR	ODUCTS				
	PUI NO A S	RCHASIN CONTRA	G DIV CTOR ONTRA MADE	ISION MAY U CT PH IN TH	ZED BY THE PURSUANT SE OR SUFFICE OTHE OTHE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PURITED OF THE P	TO SUE PLY STE ER THAN	SECTION EL PROTECTION DE CONTRECTION	N 2 BELC DUCTS FO STEEL	OW, OR		
	A.	CONST OF OF STRUC OR HI OR CO EQUII	RUCTI OTHE TURE, GHWAY OLING	ON OF R IMI INCI S, OF OR V	PROJECT" OR ANY ROVEMENT UDING, BU THE INST ENTILATIN HE SUPPLY PURSUANT	ADDITIC TO ANY T NOT I ALLATIC IG PLANT OF ANI TO A CO	N TO, BUILDI IMITED N OF A S OR C MATER ONTRACT	ALTERATION OR OR OF TO, ROPEN OF TO, ROPEN OF THE RESERVE OF THE R	DS NG		
SIGNATURE	~/	chil	X	10-1-		TELEPHONE /		1201	DATE	10/07/	11
Δ	11/0		CIN	T	N 1 1 1	309		150/	MOEC.		ADOVE
TITLE PR	65	- 1	EIN 5	5	06543	300				TØ BE NOTED	ABOAE
1A/	ULALDEOL	OMPINIO	TO DEC	MICE	T NAME AND	ADDDESS	IN SPACE	AROVEIA	RFLF	D 'VENDOR'	



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. BOX 194

**GOPHER LAND SERVICES** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQNUMBER

**DEP15546** 

\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

> 25304 304-926-0499

BEAVER, WV 25813 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO: LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLIGITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, O PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC CAYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF C. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT A. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION 3 OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE 10

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> GOPHER LAND SERVICES P.O. BOX 194 BEAVER, WV 25813

DA	TE PRIN	TED .	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
	/25/2									2.0.734
BID OPENIN	G DATE:	]	10/19/2	011	5000000000001	400000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID C	PENING		:30PM
LINE		QUA	NTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UI	NIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	<u> </u>			***************************************				***************************************		
		חוות	סננוא אזייי	7W OT	CODE	SECTION	50-3-56			
		POR	COUNTI	10 W	CODI	BECITON	JA J J	1		
	Ţ	EV 10	0/01/01					S#8		
	•		,, 01, 01		8					
	I	XHIBIT	г 7							
								N. D. POLINE		
	I	OMEST:	C ALUM	INUM,	GLAS	SS & STEE	L IN PU	LIC MO	RKS	
1	1	ROJECT	rs							
								]	250	
	1.5	IN ACC	ORDANCE	WITH	WEST	T VIRGINI	A CODE !	3-19-1 .	ET., SEQ.,	
	]	EVERY (	CONTRAC	I'I' FOR	CONS	STRUCTION	, RECON	TRUCTT	UN, E OF	
	A	L'I'ERA'	LION, F	EPATE	, TMF	ROVEMENT	OK MATI	TAN CEO	000 VVID	l l
		ROBLIC	WORKS,	WHEN	E THE	NLY, WHER	E TUE CO	JAM SOO	,000 AND,	
		IN THE	CASE C	F STE	EL OI	HERE MORE	E IRE C	ם חחח ב	OTELL TO	
	1	MOKE TI	DEG MAR	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	OK WI	TERE MORE	TITE ACC	POT ONL	Y ALUMINUN	Λ
		TEEL A	ARE RE	ACT VET	ODITO	T SINIE W	TILL ACC	E INTT	ED STATES	
		ממע אווי. מפשחת	TUTON	TTEM	OF	MACHINERY	OB EOU	PMENT	PURCHASED	
	- 1	TOD TIGI	E VAL AR	E ST	E OF	PUBLIC W	ORKS SH	ALL BE	MADE OF	
	1	OMEST.	תווע או	TNIM	GLAS	SS OR STE	EL. UNL	SS THE	COST OF	İ
	,	THE DRO	מסנוכיד ז	S LES	S THA	AN \$50,00	O OR LE	S THAN	10,000	
	1	POLINDS	OF STE	ET. AF	E USI	ED IN PUB	LIC WOR	KS PROJ	ECTS.	
		CONDE	01 511	1		7				
	1	OREIGI	N MADE	ALUM	NUM,	GLASS OR	STEEL :	RODUCT	S MAY BE	
	7	CCEPT	ED ONLY	IF 7	HE CO	OST OF DO	MESTIC :	RODUCT	S IS FOUND	<b>&gt;</b>
į	•	O BE	UNREASO	NABLE	. ST	UCH COST	IS UNRE	SONABL	E IF IT IS	S
	:	0% OR	MORE H	IGHE	THAI	N THE BID	PRICE	OR FOR	EIGN MADE	***
1	1	RODUC	rs. II	THE	DOMES	STIC ALUM	INUM, G	LASS OR	STEEL	
	]	RODUC'	TS TO H	E SU	PLIE	D OR PROD	UCED IN	A "SUB	STANTIAL	
	]	ABOR :	SURPLUS	AREA	", A	S DEFINED	BY THE	UNITED	STATES	
1	]	EPARTI	MENT OF	LABC	R, F	OREIGN PR	ODUCTS	MAY BE	SUPPLIED	
						CTS ARE 3		qre HIG	HER IN	
	1	RICE '	THAN TH	E FOI	EIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.			
				1.69				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	H ADOTTE	
		IF, PR	IOR TO	THE A	WARD	OF A CON	TRACT U	NDEK TH	E ABOVE	
		ROVIS:	IONS, 5	THE SI	ENDI	NG OFFICE	K OF TH	B SPEND	TMG ONTI,	
CIONATURE	,	,,, <u>)</u> .	//	$\mathcal{O}$	SEERE	EVERSE SIDE FOR			AAA/ DATI	2/04/11
SIGNATURE	0/	/ ce/ho	my.	162	P		TELEPHONE/		1301	10/07///
TITLE	PRi	15	/ F	EIN 5	5	0654	300	' A	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	WH	IÉN RESI	PONDING	TO RFC	, INSEF			IN SPACE	ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



DOCZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. BOX 194

**GOPHER LAND SERVICES** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for BEGINUMBER Quotation

**DEP15546** 

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

	BEAVER, \	WV 25813	,		5304	1 3	304-9	26-0499
				81				
DATE PRII		TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/ BID OPENING DATE		9/2011		DTD (	ODEN	ING TIME	01.	30PM
	· I · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	000000000 80000000000000000000000000000	CAT.		JEEN.		01.	
LINE	QUANTITY	uor	NO ,	TEM NOMBER		UNITAICE		AMOONT
	ALUMINUM, THAN THE L OFFICE MAY REDUCTION ALL VENDOR SUPPLYING REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR FROJECT AD THE ARCHIT TO ABIDE B CONSTRUCTI (1) THE A AND A LIST AND SPECIF LIST SHALL FURCHASING SEND A COP WHICH THE (2) THE B INTERESTED OPENING DA	THAT THE GLASS OR OWEST BID REQUEST, IN THE LO S MUST IN FOREIGN A  ISSUANCE DENDA.  ECT/ENGIN Y THE FOL ON PROJECT OF ALL P ICATIONS BE FORWA DIVISION Y OF THE CONTRACT UYER SHAL PARTIES TE. ANY IN FOURTE	RE EXISTS STEEL THA FOR DOME IN WRITI WEST BID DICATE IN LUMINUM,  & ACKNOW EER AND/C LOWING SC T ADDENDA ENGINEER PARTIES TH FOR THE F RDED TO T L THE AR ADDENDUM IS ISSUED L SEND TH AND, IF N ADDENDUM	A BID FOR T IS REASON STIC PRODUCT NG, A REEVE FOR SUCH DO THEIR BID GLASS OR S' CHEDGEMENT OF AGENCY ST CHEDULE IN TO FOR STATE CHEDULE IN TO THE STATE CHITECT/ENC TO THE STATE OF ADDENDUM TO THE STATE OF AGENCY SHOULD BE TO AYS PRIOR	NABLE CTS, ALUA'CMES' IFELL CF CO HALL ISSU AGE COUR HE A THE A TO EXTERECE	E AND LOWITHE SPENITION AND TIC PRODUCTHEY ARE ONSTRUCTION BE REQUIRED ING NCIES: THE ADDENIED DRAWING DDENDUM AND ESTATE ER SHALL AND THE BILL IVED BY TILL IVED	OING CTS.  ON RED DUM GS ND ALS	AMOUNT
	(3) ALL A	DDENDA SH	OULD BE F	ORMALLY AC	KNOM	LEDGED BY	ALL	
1	BIDDERS AN	TTIMBUR O	ED TO THE	STATE PUR	CHAS	ING DIVIS		
	THE SAME R			NS THAT AP				<b> </b>
SIGNATURE	Muhash	KOZA	- serieteite: dio	TELEPHONE/	89	**********	DATE	10/07/11
TITLE	RE C	FEIN SS	1 11/60	4300	7	//0/	I IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	1107		00)	/ 500				



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF HUCK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> GOPHER LAND SERVICES P.O. BOX 194 BEAVER, WV 25813

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/	2011						
BID OPENING DATE		0/19/2	2011		BID C	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE		ITITY	UOP	ÇAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
CINC	GOA			NO.			
					,0		
	OPTOTNA	T. BTDI	TNG I	OCTIME	NT SHALL ALSO A	PLY TO AN	i
	ADDENDU				ONLY EXCEPTION	MAY BE FOR AN	1
	ADDENDO	ואו שונאים	TC T	CCTTET	FOR THE SOLE PU	RPOSE OF	1
	ADDENDO	M INA.	TO .	DIALIA	TIME AND/OR DATE	ALODE OF	
	CHANGIN	G A B.	ID OPI	TATIAG	TIME AND/OR DATE	Ĭ.	4
1		100					
	REV. 11	./96					
	1						
	EXHIBIT	10			<u>g</u>		
	1					DED15546	
	1				REQUISITION I	O.: .DEP15546.	1334: 4
1	ADDENDU	M ACKI	OMLE	PGEMEI	T		
				100 March 100 Ma		- COURT COURT	_
1	1 HEREE	BY ACKI	OWLE	GE RI	CEIPT OF THE FO	LLOWING CHECKEL	, l
1	ADDENDU	M(S)	ND H	VE M	DE THE NECESSAR	REVISIONS TO	MY
	PROPOSA	L, PL	NS A	D/OR	SPECIFICATION,	RTC.	
	ADDENDU	M NO,	S:		1		
1		. /			İ		
	NO. 1 .	$\nu$		1			
				1	1		1
	NO. 2 .			1	1		1
	7		1000	ľ	1		
1	NO. 3.	i i an hannan hannar	].	ii .	İ		1
			1	1	}		1
1	NO. 4.				1		1
	10. 4		1		1		
	NO. 5.			1			
	HO. 5.		1.		0.2		1
	T TIME TO	רוזא אייים כ	יייע לינוייי	ENTI:	RE TO CONFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF	TH
	TONDER	M (G)	TUMI	LATI	SE FOR REJECTION	OF BIDS	
	ADDENDO	JM (S)	MAI B	L CAU	SE FOR REDECTION	OF DIDD.	
	1	MITCH	OT DAD	N TINT	DEDCENNID GUNG AN	V VEDRAT.	
	AEMDOK	MUST	TIEAR.	THE ON	DERSTAND THAT AN	A PENDENC VMA	٤
	HEPRESI	ZN.TA.T.T	UN MA	DE OR	ASSUMED TO BE M	TEDDECEMMENTARY	c
1	QRAL D	LSCUSS	TON H	HPD B	ETWEEN VENDOR'S	HELKEDENIALIAE	P
	AND ANY	STAT	E PER	SONNE	L IS NOT BINDING	ONLY THE	
	A 4	/		) SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE // / / / / / /
SIGNATURE	14 W	how	1	1	TELEPHONE	" 890 750/	/0/0////
TITLE DR	150		EIN )	2/5-	DG CH 250	ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1-1	5			331	0654300		DELED MENDODI



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. BOX 194

**GOPHER LAND SERVICES** 

**BEAVER, WV 25813** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for p

DEP15546 PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

OR/25/2011  UNE GUARTIY UP CAT THE DID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  UNITED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  INFORMATION ISSUEL IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE  OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  BUYER:  CB-23  RFQ. NO.:  DEP15546  EID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WASHO CONDIDONS  ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	DATE PRIN	ITED	TERMS OF SA	Æ	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE  OFFICE AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE  OFFICE AND SECONDARY  SIGNATURE  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  BUYER: CB-23  RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: DIO/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME:  SECRETERS SIDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS  SECRETERS SIDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS  SECRETERS SIDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS			10011		777	D 073	DATES OF THE	1 . 20DM
INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGION STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  BUYER:  CB-23  RFQ. NO.:  DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE:  DOTE 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  SECRETERES SDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS		1		CAT		OP.		
SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER:  CB-23  RFQ. NO.:  DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SEGNATURE	LINE	QUANTITY	OOP	NO.	11EW NOWBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER:  CB-23  RFQ. NO.:  DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SEGNATURE								
SIGNATURE  COPHER LAND SEAVISES COMPANY  10 / D / D / D / D / D / D / D / D / D /								
COPHER LAND SERVICES COMPANY  10 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: DIO 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  FIGURAL OF THE BID DATE:  1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	,	SPECIFICATI	.ONS BY	AIVO	FICTAL ADDEND	OM T	P PINDING.	a a
COPHER LAND SERVICES COMPANY  10 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: DIO 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  FIGURAL OF THE BID DATE:  1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	1	m.	Down		XAIS			e
REV. 11/96  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SECHANDRE  SIGNATURE  RELEASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  FILE STATE OF THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF			UVIO	$/ \cdots$	Α			
REV. 11/96  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SECHANDRE  SIGNATURE  RELEASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  FILE STATE OF THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF TO THE PAGE OF		COPHE	RL	AND	SERVICE	< d0	MDANV	
REV. 11/96  NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SIGNATURE  RELEASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  RELEASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  RELEASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  RELEASE SID			(n) /n/	7 / 1		J. 90.	MEMNI	
NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: DIO OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  BUTTON  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  BUTTON  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  BUTTON  DATE 10/04/1)			0/0	{.///.		da	TE	2
NOTICE  A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: DIO OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  BUTTON  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  BUTTON  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  BUTTON  DATE 10/04/1)		11/05	1	/				
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23  RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  FIELD ONE  DATE:  DATE:  DATE:  DATE:  DOTE:   1	REV. 11/96							
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPONY SIGNATURE				TON	CE			
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPONY SIGNATURE								
PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23  RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEFONEY 890 730 PATE 10/Cy/1	1	A SIGNED BI	D MUST	BE SU	BMITTED TO:			
PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23  RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEFONEY 890 730 PATE 10/Cy/1		DEPART	MENT OF	ADM	NISTRATION			
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15546 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPTION FOR THE PACE OF THE			하막[생님]					
CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  BUYER:  CB-23  RFQ. NO.:  DEP15546  BID OPENING DATE:  10/19/2011  BID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPTONE SIGNATURE  TELEPTONE SIGNATURE  TELEPTONE SIGNATURE  TELEPTONE SIGNATURE								
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  BUYER:  CB-23  RFQ. NO.:  DEP15546  BID OPENING DATE:  10/19/2011  BID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELLSTONEY 890 730   DATE 10/C4/1)								
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  BUYER:  CB-23  RFQ. NO.:  DEP15546  BID OPENING DATE:  10/19/2011  BID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  TELEPIONE 870 730 DATE /0/CY//)		CHARDE	BION, V	V 2.	303-0130			
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:  SEALED BID  BUYER:  CB-23  RFQ. NO.:  DEP15546  BID OPENING DATE:  10/19/2011  BID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  TELEPIONE 870 730 DATE /0/CY//)								
SEALED BID  BUYER:  CB-23  RFQ. NO.:  DEP15546  BID OPENING DATE:  10/19/2011  BID OPENING TIME:  1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  MALM  TELEMONY								F
BUYER:  RFQ. NO.:  DEP15546  BID OPENING DATE:  10/19/2011  BID OPENING TIME:  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEBOOK BOTTOM DATE /0/07//)		THE ENVELOR	E OR II	E PII	MAI NOI BE C	ONSI	DEKED:	
BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011  BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  TELEPIONE 890 730   DATE 10/04/1)		SEALED BID						
BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011  BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  TELEPIONE 890 730   DATE 10/04/1)								
BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011  BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE MAIN TELEPHONE 890 730   DATE 10/04/1)		BUYER:			CB-23			
BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011  BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE MAIN TELEPHONE 890 730   DATE 10/04/1)		RFO. NO.:			DEP15546			
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE MULLIN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE # 890 730   DATE 10/04/1)								1
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  TELEPHONE   890 730   DATE 10/04/1)		BID OPENING	DATE:		10/19/2011			v
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  TELEPROPEY 890 730   DATE 10/04/1)		BID OPENING	· TIME ·		1.30 PM			
SIGNATURE MULIN DESS TELEPHONEY 890 730   DATE 10/04/1)	,	The or mind						
304 010 1301 10/09/11			<del>(</del> )	SEE RE				ATE
TITLE DOWN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SIGNATURE	yalon,	1620		ler 3/6	14	890 730	10/07/1)
FAES 33 065/00	TITLE PRO	45	FEIN 5	50	654300		ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. BOX 194

**GOPHER LAND SERVICES** 

**BEAVER, WV 25813** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15546

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-558

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

***************************************	RINTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
	5/2011	10/10/6				DTD C	DENTING TIME	01 - 2 0 DM	
BID OPENING DA	0000000 0000000000000000000000000000000	10/19/2		САТ			PENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
LIVE	PLEASE TO CON' VENDOR REMIT-'	PROVII TACT YO  SHOULI TO ADDR	SUBMESS TO	PE NATOTE:	MBER IN G G YOUR B:	CASE IT ID: BID THE PAYMENT	IS NECESSARY  CURRENT PROCESSING: CONTACT		
	*****	THIS	IS TH		OF RFQ		146 ***** TOTA	AL: \$76 600	_
SIGNATURE	«N/)	1 1	<del>- X</del>	OCE:HE	HOT BUILD BOHBY.	TELEPHONE /		DATE 17/47/11	33335C
	21/ U	NIM	1/0	le		1504	070 /30/	190//11	
TITLE	PRES	/	EIN 'S	5-1	06543	00	ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

#### Harris Branch Refuse Pile DEP15546

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	GOPHER	LAND	SERVIC	ES.	
Address:	PO BOX	194	BEAVER	WV	2.5813

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

Item No.	Quantity		Description	Unit Price	Amount
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization & Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$ 45	\$ 7000
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	\$ LS	\$ 3500
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	\$ 65	\$ 2000
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$ 45	\$ 5004
5.1	1,035	LF	Straw Wattles	\$ 6.76	\$6996.60
5.2	975	LF	Super Silt Fence	\$10.25	\$ 9993,75
5.3	1	EA	Triangular Silt Dikes	\$ 200	\$ 200
5.4	1	EA	Sediment Traps	\$ 500	\$ 500
5.5	1	EA	Temporary Construction Entrance	\$ 1000	\$ 1000
6.0	2	AC	Revegetation	\$ 1500	\$3000
7.1	115	LF	Type 1 Channel	\$ 17.40	\$ 2001
7.2	45	LF	Type 2 Channel	\$66.67	\$3000.15
7.3	95	CY	Riprap Bank Protection	\$ 63.15	\$ 5999.25
8.0	5,132	CY	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 300	\$ 15396
11.0	50	LF	Underdrain	\$ 20	\$ 1000
12.0	1	AC	9-inches Soil Cover	\$10009.25	\$10009,25
		10 at 10 2 4 2 3 3	TOTAL		\$76.600

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General	Information	(9				
Business Name: Address: PO B City: BERUS Fax No.: 304 E	SOPHER LAND by 194 /  A State  1909 E	: WV Zi -mail address	5_ Tax Payer II p Code: 258/3	D No.: Solder	304 E	14300 360 1909 Not
Part B: Legal St.	ructure					
Corporation Other (please	( ) Sole Prop specify)	rietorship	( ) Partnership	) (	) LLC	
Part C: Certifyin Select only one of  I,	the following opti	ons, follow th	e instructions for	that opti	ion, and s	ign below.
	tion on the attach complete, and up-t AVS to this form	o-date. If yo	u select this optic	on, you n	nust attac	h an Entity
AVS to th	he information on be updated. If you is form. Use Part elow and complete	select this op D to provide t	tion, you must a	ttach an	Entity OF	T from
3. Our busin provide all	l information requi	ired in Part D		elow and	d complet	e Part D.
Date	5	Signa	uic		11	110

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.



# AVS OFT Report - 10/6/2011 12:42:10 PM

# All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity Entity Selected (95475) Gopher Land Services Inc

Parent Entity	Description	Related Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	Director	(096634) Michael Day Rose		4/18/1985	
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	Owner	(096634) Michael Day Rose	100%	4/18/1985	
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	President	(096634) Michael Day Rose		4/18/1985	
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	Treasurer	(096634) Michael Day Rose		4/18/1985	
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	Secretary	(150043) Michael Rose Jr		6/1/2000	
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	Vice President	(150043) Michael Rose Jr		6/1/2000	
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	Secretary	(147661) Brenda Joyce Cline		12/17/1997	1/1/1998
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	Vice President	(147661) Brenda Joyce Cline		12/17/1997	1/1/1998



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request 101
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15546

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VEZDOR

\*602143158 304-436-4129 GOPHER LAND SERVICES INC PO BOX 194

BEAVER WV 25813-0194 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SH	HP VIA		F.O.B.	FRE	EIGHT TERMS
09/29/	2011									
BID OPENING DATE	:	10/19/	2011	10.00.000000	langer and conserve the	BID.	<b>OPENIN</b>	G TIME	01;30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ADDEND TO DIS RESULT 09/13/	UM ISS TRIBUT ING FR 2011.	UED FO E THE OM THI	OR THE	E HARRI BID SIGI DATORY	NO. 1 *** S BRANCH N-IN SHEE PRE-BID M	REFUSE TS AND EETING	PILE THE Q/A ON		
	BID OP AT 1:3		DATE &	k TIM	E REMAII	N UNCHANG	ED AS	10/19/11		
	*****	****	****	NO (	OTHER C	HANGES **	*****	*****	**	go.
									11	
									*	
0001	1	1.	JВ		962-73				74	600
	RECLAM	ATION:	RESTO	RATI	ON OF LA	AND & OTH	ER PRO	PERTIES		
					-					
			, (							
SIGNATURE		1 //	1/2	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CO		(7)	DATE (3/D)	,/,,
	190	harf	110	W		TELEPHONE	870	1501	10/0/	///
TITLE	RES	/ F	EIN 53	5 0	6543	DD		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE N	OTED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

# DEP15546 Harris Branch Refuse Pile Addendum # 1

Item 1: The contractor will have 60 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 60 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 2: Q: Where is the soil borrow area located?

A: There is a potential soil borrow area located off site. It is shown on the inset on Plan Sheet 2. Should the Contractor decide to obtain and utilize any borrow areas outside of construction limits, or move material from one property owner to another, unless designated, the Contractor shall be responsible to obtain from the property owner(s) of the borrow areas, all necessary rights of entry, including rights of entry for WVDEP and OSMRE for inspection purposes. The said rights of entry agreement must state that the property owner(s) indemnify and hold harmless the WVDEP for Contractor's action for any injury or damages whatsoever resulting from the use of the property. Please reference Special Provision VII of the Specifications.

Item 3: Q: Is burning permitted?

A: Burning of the combustible material will not be permitted on or near refuse, mine portals, or within close proximity to coal seams or utilities. The Contractor shall obtain all permits and licenses required prior to burning the material. Prior to burning, a plan showing the location of material to be burned, and all fire control measures to be implemented, including copies of permits and licenses, shall be submitted to the WVDEP's representative for approval. Please reference section 4.2.7 of the Specifications.

Item 4: Q: Does the chain link fence near the mobile have to be removed?

A: Please refer to plan notes and specification 4.1.2. It is anticipated that the chain link fence will have to be removed and replaced to facilitate the drainage/refuse work. The fence location is shown on the plans. The fence shall not be damaged or destroyed during the removal, and shall be replaced in the original location after construction is completed. Cost for fence removal shall be included in Item 4.1, Site Preparation.

Item 5: Q: Does the trash/debris beside the chain link fence have to be removed?

A: If the trash/debris is within the construction work limits, and must be moved to facilitate the drainage/refuse work, then the trash/debris must be disposed of offsite, in accordance with Specification 4.0, Site Preparation.

Agency Purchasing	
REQ.P.O#_DEP15546	
Bond # 25252	

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigne	d, Gopher Land Services, Inc.
	_ of Beaver	, West Virg	inia	, as Principal, and American Southern Insurance Company
	of Reynoldsburg	, Ohio	, a corporatio	n organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Kansas	with its principa	al office in the City of	Atlanta, GA	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in th	e penal sum of Five Thou	sand Five Hundred and N	o/100 (\$ 5,500.00 ) for the payment of which,
				administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	BAC ( 950)	Tri gets		
	The Condition of the abo	ve obligation is such the	at whereas the Prince	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departn	nent of Administration a ce	ertain bid or proposal, a	ttached hereto and i	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Harris E	BR. Refuse Pile, DEP155	346		
	NOW THEREFORE,			
	(a) If said bid shall be re	ejected, or		
	(b) If said bid shall be a	ccepted and the Princip		contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto a	and shall furnish any other	bonds and insurance re	equired by the bid o	r proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the e null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force an	nd effect. It is expressly u	nderstood and agreed t	hat the liability of the	e Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	the penal amount of this of			
	The Curety for the value	received berehvetieu	lates and agrees the	at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way imp	aired or affected by any e	extension of the time wit	thin which the Obliga	ee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	otice of any such extension			
	IN WITHERS WILEDEO	E. Dringing and Surety	have harounta set t	neir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
nave ca 19th	_day of October	. 20 11	and triese presents	to be signed by their proper officers, this
1001	_day of	, 20_11		
D.tt	10			Gopher Land Services, Inc.
Principa	l Corporate Seal		35.	(Name of Principal)
				Meetici / Rest
				(Must be President or
				Vice President)
				PRESIDENT
				(Title)
Curoty (	Corporate Seal			American Southern Insurance Company
Surety	Sorporate Sear			(Name of Surety)
				//
				V.Mul
				Allemania Fast
				Attorney-in-Fact Andrew C. Heaner

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 3715 Northside Parkway, NW

Bldg. 400. Suite 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327 Mailing Address: P. O. Box 723030

Atlanta, GA 31139-0030

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado: Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Lutz, Florida; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Melanie J. Stokes of Atlanta, Georgia; Jason S. Centrella of Jacksonville, Florida; Brian Clark of Matthews, North Carolina; Michael K. Thompson of Atlanta, Georgia; Julie Klinner of Birmingham, Alabama; Kelley E.M. Nys of Decatur, Georgia; or Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings. bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future. with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Sout	hern Insurance Company has caused	its official seal to be hereto affixed, and
In Witness Whereof, the American Sout these presents to be signed by its President and	nd attested by its Secretary this 4th da	y of February, 2011 T. CHE

By:

Attest:

Gail A. Lee, Secretary

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 4th day of February, 2011, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn all depose and say that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization,

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

**COUNTY OF FULTON** 

Candace T. Cheatham Notary Public, State of Georgia ( Qualified in DeKalb County

Commission Expires December 7, 2013

American Southern Insurance Compar

Thompson, President

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the 19th day of

2011

Vice President

Power 25252

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

COUNTY OF RAILIGH TO-WIT:
I, MICHAEL ROSE, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of GOPHER LAND SCRVICES; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that COPHER LAND SERVICES (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.  COPNER LAND SERVILES
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia DEBRA S ARTHUR 1687 C And O Dam Road Danlets, WV 25832 My commission expires April 26, 2021 Title:
Date: 10/06/1/
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of 0th 2011.
By Commission expires Apr. 24, 2021
(Seal)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: GOPHER LAND SERVICES
Authorized Signature: Date: Date: Date:
State of 1 ast Virginia
County of Paleale, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this
My Commission expires $4-15$ , $20\cancel{a}1$ .
NOTARY PUBLIC MOMMENT
AFFIX SEAL HERE
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia TINA M. MITCHELL. 24 Osprey Road Beckley, WV 25801
My commission expires April 15, 2021